

No. 22-7546

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROBERT LESLIE ROBERSON III,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CENTER FOR INTEGRITY
IN FORENSIC SCIENCES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
NICOLE S. LEFAVE
Counsel of Record
EMILY R. LINN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
100 Congress Avenue
Suite 1400
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 982-7250
nlefave@littler.com
elinn@littler.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Center for Integrity in
Forensic Sciences*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Flawed Scientific Theories Lead To Wrongful Convictions	4
II. SBS/AHT-Based Cases Pose a Uniquely Serious Risk of Wrongful Conviction	7
A. The Science Historically Supporting SBS/AHT Convictions Is Unsupported by Modern Scientific Understanding	9
B. Courts Have Granted Relief from SBS/ AHT Convictions	13
III. The Habeas Court Ignored the Evidence Mr. Roberson Adduced, Depriving Him of Due Process	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aleman v. Vill. of Hanover Park</i> , 662 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 448 P.3d 266 (Alaska Ct. App. 2019).....	18
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Epps</i> , 53 N.E.3d 1247 (Mass. 2016).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Millien</i> , 50 N.E.3d 808 (Mass. 2016).....	19
<i>Del Prete v. Thompson</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	8, 20
<i>Ege v. Yukins</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 852 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	7
<i>Gimenez v. Ochoa</i> , 821 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 503 (2016)	6
<i>Hanson v. Baker</i> , 766 F. App'x 501 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....	22
<i>Hunter v. Warden, Chillicothe Corr. Inst.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-209, 2022 WL 3446106 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 16, 2022).....	15
<i>In re Richards</i> , 371 P.3d 195 (Cal. 2016)	7
<i>In re Rihana J.H.</i> , 54 N.Y.S.3d 612, 2017 WL 890526 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. Feb. 23, 2017).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. 0087, 2021 WL 346552 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Feb. 2, 2021).....	17
<i>New Jersey v. Nieves</i> , Indictment No. 17-06-00785 (Sup. Ct. N.J., Middlesex Cnty., Jan. 7, 2022).....	17
<i>People v. Ackley</i> , 870 N.W.2d 858 (Mich. 2015).....	20
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 47 Misc. 3d 355 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1562, 41 N.Y.S.3d 625 (2016).....	19
<i>People v. Chase</i> , No. I-040-95, 2005 N.Y. slip op. 51125U (N.Y. Co. Ct. May 19, 2005)	7
<i>People v. Miller</i> , No. 346321, 2021 WL 1326733 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 8, 2021)	17
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 308 Wis. 2d 374 (Wis. Ct. App. 2008).....	21
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , No. B 0600596 (Ohio Com. Pl. May 10, 2023).....	15
<i>State v. Jacoby</i> , No. 15-11-0917-I, 2018 WL 5098763 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Law Div. Aug. 17, 2018).....	18
<i>State v. Roach</i> , 200 N.C. App. 322, 683 S.E.2d 466 (N.C. App. 2009).....	21
<i>Vanek v. Wofford</i> , No. CV 14-4427-AG (KK), 2016 WL 6783340 (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2016 WL 6781086 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Willis v. Cockrell</i> , No. P-01-CA-20, 2004 WL 1812698 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2004).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A.C. Thompson, <i>California Governor Commutes Sentence in Shaken Baby Case</i> , PROPUBLICA (Apr. 6, 2012), https://www.propublica.org/article/california-governor-commutes-sentence-in-shaken-baby-case	14
Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Comm. on Child Abuse & Neglect, <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome: Rotational Cranial Injuries—Technical Report</i> , 108 PEDIATRICS 206 (2001).....	12
Arabinda Kumar Choudhary et al., <i>Consensus statement on abusive head trauma in infants and young children</i> , 48 PEDIATRIC RADIOLOGY 1048 (2018).....	9, 10
Benjamin Leung, <i>Jury acquits Renton man in death of 2-year-old boy</i> , RENTON REPORTER (Apr. 8, 2023), https://www.rentonreporter.com/news/jury-acquits-renton-man-in-death-of-2-year-old-boy/?fbclid=IwAR2V9OjqQr9f11I5Qgt0FsSd-xXftHMbLsM1-dce5fFfgbT5RnVYockVio0	16
C. Smith & J. Bell, <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome: Evidence and Experts</i> , 50 DEVELOPMENTAL MED. & CHILD NEUROLOGY 6 (2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Chris Van Ee et al., <i>Child ATD Reconstruction of a Fatal Pediatric Fall</i> , ASME INT’L MECH. ENG’G CONGRESS & EXPOSITION (2009).....	12
Cindy Christian et al., <i>Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Children</i> , 123 PEDIATRICS 1409 (2009).....	12
DEBORAH TUERKHEIMER, FLAWED CONVICTIONS: “SHAKEN BABY SYNDROME” AND THE INERTIA OF INJUSTICE (2014)	9
Emily Bazelon, <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome Faces New Questions in Court</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE (Feb. 2, 2011), https://www.nytimes.com/2011/02/06/magazine/06baby-t.html	8
Exec. Off. of the President President’s Council of Advisors on Sci. and Tech., <i>Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods</i> (2016), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/PCAST/pcast_forensic_science_report_final.pdf	4
John Plunkett, <i>Fatal Pediatric Head Injuries Caused by Short-Distance Falls</i> , 22 AM. J. FORENSIC MED. PATHOLOGY 1 (2001).....	12
Katelyn Newberg, <i>Murder charge dropped against Las Vegas woman arrested in baby’s death</i> , LAS VEGAS REVIEW—JOURNAL (Dec. 21, 2022), https://www.reviewjournal.com/crime/courts/murder-charge-dropped-against-las-vegas-woman-arrested-in-babys-death-2698446	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kristy Arbrogast et al., <i>Initial Neurologic Presentation in Young Children Sustaining Inflicted and Unintentional Fatal Head Injuries</i> , 116 PEDIATRICS 180 (2005)	11, 14
Maha Mian et al., <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome: A Review</i> , 34 FETAL AND PEDIATRIC PATHOLOGY, 169 (2015)	10
Mark S. Dias, <i>The Case for Shaking</i> , CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT: DIAGNOSIS, TREATMENT, AND EVIDENCE 364 (1st ed., 2011)	11
Michael David Jones et al., <i>Development of a Computational Biomechanical Infant Model for the Investigation of Infant Head Injury by Shaking</i> , 55 MED., SCI., & LAW 291 (2015)	9
<i>Misapplication of Forensic Science</i> , Innocence Project, https://innocenceproject.org/misapplication-of-forensic-science/ (last visited May 23, 2023)	6
Nat'l Rsch. Council, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (National Academies Press 2009), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/228091.pdf	5, 6
Niels Lynøe et al., <i>Insufficient Evidence for 'Shaken Baby Syndrome'—A Systematic Review</i> , 106 ACTA PAEDIATRICA 1021 (2017)	9
Patrick E. Lantz & Daniel E. Couture, <i>Fatal Acute Intracranial Injury, Subdural Hematoma, and Retinal Hemorrhages Caused by Stairway Fall</i> , 56 J. OF FORENSIC SCI. 1648 (2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Paul Steinbok et al., <i>Early Hypodensity on Computed Tomographic Scan of the Brain in an Accidental Pediatric Head Injury</i> , 60 NEURO-SURGERY 689 (2007)	13
Rachel M. Kurinsky et al., <i>Pediatric Injuries Associated with High Chairs and Chairs in the United States, 2003–2010</i> , 53 CLINICAL PEDIATRICS 372 (2014)	12
Russell D. Covey, <i>Suspect Evidence and Coalmine Canaries</i> , 55 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 537 (2018).....	6, 7
Sandeep K. Narang et al., <i>Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Children</i> , 145 PEDIATRICS 4 (2020)	10
Sandeep Narang, <i>A Daubert Analysis of Abusive Head Trauma/Shaken Baby Syndrome</i> , 11 HOUS. J. HEALTH L. & POL’Y 505 (2011).....	11
Shalea J. Piteau et al., <i>Clinical and Radiographic Characteristics Associated with Abusive and Nonabusive Head Trauma: A Systematic Review</i> , 130 PEDIATRICS 315 (2012).....	8, 10
Spencer S. Hsu, <i>FBI Admits Flaws in Hair Analysis Over Decades</i> , WASH. POST (Apr. 18, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/crime/fbi-overstated-forensic-hair-matches-in-nearly-all-criminal-trials-for-decades/2015/04/18/39c8d8c6-e515-11e4-b510-962fcfab310_story.html	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Taylor Nimmo, <i>Man who was on death row for 15 years gets new trial, still without bond as judge continues hearing</i> , WCPO 9 CINCINNATI (May 12, 2023), https://www.wcpo.com/news/local-news/hamilton-county/man-who-was-on-death-row-for-15-years-gets-new-trial-still-without-bond-as-judge-continues-hearing	15
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK, <i>Statement of the Innocence Network on Shaken Baby Syndrome/ Abusive Head Trauma</i> (Jun. 14, 2019), https://prismic-io.s3.amazonaws.com/innocence-network/12c46af9-9bf7-48fc-a731-a01b3425ced3_STATEMENT-OF-THE-INNOCENCE-NETWORK-ON-SHAKEN-BABY-SYNDROME-6.14.19-1+%281%29.pdf	8
